

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, APPELLANT

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET. AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN RESPONSE TO  
THE JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOEL I. KLEIN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Argument:	
I. This case warrants the Court’s immediate consideration because the appeal is of “general public importance in the administration of justice” .....	13
II. Microsoft’s contentions that the Court should deny the appeal, despite its importance, are unpersuasive .....	18
A. The legal issues are appropriate for direct appeal .....	19
B. The factual record presents no obstacle to direct review .....	25
C. Postponing this Court’s review to permit re-view by the court of appeals would not promote the administration of justice .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Addendum A .....	1a
Addendum B .....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	19
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	27
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	2, 26, 28
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	20
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	26
<i>California v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 1013 (1983) .....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Citizen Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969) .....	24
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	30
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) .....	27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	20, 22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	24
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) .....	30
<i>IBM Corp. v. United States</i> , 480 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 980 (1974) .....	29
<i>International Boxing Club v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959) .....	24
<i>International Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....	24
<i>Jefferson Parsh Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995) .....	27
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	26
<i>Multi-Medical Convalescent &amp; Nursing Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.2d 974 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 835 (1977) .....	23
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	24
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	30
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944) .....	24
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....	24
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	27
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948) .....	20
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948) .....	24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968) .....	24
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	27
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> : 552 F. Supp. 131 (1982), aff'd <i>sub nom. Maryland v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983) .....	16
569 F. Supp. 1057 (D.D.C.), aff'd <i>sub nom. California</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 1013 (1983) .....	16
1983-2 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 65,596 (D.D.C. 1983) .....	14, 15
<i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992) .....	19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	25
Statutes and rules:	
Expediting Act of 1903, ch. 544, 32 Stat. 823.....	13
15 U.S.C. 29(a) .....	13
15 U.S.C. 29(b) .....	1, 13, 14, 15
Sherman Act:	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	1, 12
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 2 .....	1, 11, 20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	15

## VI

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	2, 27
Sup. Ct. R. 18.2 .....	30
 Miscellaneous:	
3 Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978) .....	20
119 Cong. Rec. 24,599 (1973) .....	14
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
pp. 38,583-38,587 .....	14
pp. 39,123-39,124 .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 1463, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 1214, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 298, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	14, 26
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993) .....	15, 16
